Therefore, the applicants/claimants are entitled to receive death compensation from 

Respondent No. 1 but as the said Respondent No. 1 has taken an insurance coverage hernce in 

sprit of indemnifying the insured, the Respondent No. 2 i.e. M/s National Insurance Company 

Ltd., is directed to deposit an amount of Rs. 9,00,880/-(Rupees Nine Lakhs Eight Hundred 

Eighty Only) on account of compensation payable to the applicant/claimant with interest @ 

12% p.a. W.e.f. 25.06.2016 till its realization, and Rs. 37,151/- as medical expenses through 

pay order in favour of "Commissioner Employees Compensation" within a period of 30 days